

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
TOFIG KURBANOV,

Petitioner,

v.

UMG RECORDINGS, INC.; CAPITOL RECORDS, LLC;
WARNER BROS RECORDS INC.; ATLANTIC RECORDING
CORPORATION; ELEKTRA ENTERTAINMENT
GROUP INC.; FUELED BY RAMEN LLC; NONESUCH
RECORDS, INC.; SONY MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT;
SONY MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT US LATIN LLC;
ARISTA RECORDS LLC; LAFACE RECORDS LLC;
and ZOMBA RECORDING LLC,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
EVAN FRAY-WITZER
Counsel of Record
CIAMPA FRAY-WITZER, LLP
20 Park Plaza
Suite 505
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 426-0000
Evan@CFWLegal.com

VALENTIN GURVITS
MATTHEW SHAYEFAR
BOSTON LAW GROUP, PC
825 Beacon Street #20
Newton, MA 02459
(617) 928-1800
val@bostonlawgroup.com
matt@bostonlawgroup.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ...	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. The Absence of Direct Precedent From This Court Concerning the Use of Purely “Virtual Contacts” to Establish Personal Jurisdiction Has Left the Lower Courts in Disarray.....	7
II. The Opinion Below Represents a “Sea Change” in Personal Jurisdiction Law, in Conflict With This Court’s Precedent, and Creating a Deep Circuit Split in the Lower Courts	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Holding That Personal Jurisdiction Could Be Based on a Failure to “Geoblock” Visitors From the United States or the Simple Existence of Third-Party “Geotargeted” Ads Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent and Creates a Split Amongst the Circuits	13
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Focus on the Raw Number of U.S. Visitors to the Websites Ignored This Court’s Direction That Only Suit-Related Contacts are Relevant and Splits With the Holdings of Other Circuit Courts (and District Courts).....	20
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Consideration of Certain Minor Internet-Initiated Contacts Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent and Creates a Circuit Split	28
1. Appointment of a DMCA Agent.....	28
2. Other Minor Internet-Related and Internet-Initiated “Contacts”	29
D. The Circuits Are Deeply Split Concerning the Utility of the <i>Zippo</i> Test Which, If It Was Ever Useful, Is Now Dated Beyond Utility	32
III. The Question Presented Arises Frequently, is of Substantial Importance, and is of Particular Concern Here	35
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Court of Appeals Opinion filed June 26, 2020.....	App. 1
Court of Appeals Judgment filed June 26, 2020	App. 23
District Court Memorandum Opinion filed January 22, 2019.....	App. 25
District Court Order filed January 22, 2019	App. 38
Court of Appeals Denial of Rehearing filed July 24, 2020	App. 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Advanced Tactical Ordnance Sys., LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014)	8, 23
<i>ALS Scan, Inc. v. Digital Serv. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2002).....	10, 27
<i>Am. Online, Inc. v. Huang</i> , 106 F.Supp.2d 848 (E.D. Va. 2000)	31
<i>AMA Multimedia, LLC v. Wanat</i> , 970 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020).....	16, 17, 18, 25
<i>Amberson Holdings LLC v. Westside Story Newspaper</i> , 110 F.Supp.2d 332 (D.N.J. 2000).....	32
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	36
<i>Baldwin v. Athens Gate Belize, LLC</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164295 (D. Colo. Sep. 24, 2019).....	34
<i>Bankhead Enterprises, Inc. v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 802 (5th Cir. 1981).....	29
<i>Base Metal Trading, Ltd. v. OJSC Novokuznetsky Aluminum Factory</i> , 283 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>be2 LLC v. Ivanov</i> , 642 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>BidPrime, LLC v. SmartProcure, Inc.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180546 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 22, 2018)	32
<i>Brightwell Dispensers Ltd. v. Dongguan ISCE Sanitary Ware. Indus. Co. Ltd.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 219976 (D.D.C. Dec. 20, 2019)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal., S.F. Cty.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1773 (2017).....	20, 21, 22, 38
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	25
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	10
<i>Carefirst of Md., Inc. v. Carefirst Pregnancy Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Chipman, Ltd. v. Thomas B. Jeffery Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 373 (1920).....	28
<i>Conn v. Zakharov</i> , 667 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>Consolidated Dev. Corp. v. Sherritt, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Cybersell, Inc. v. Cybersell, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	37
<i>Douglas Co. v. My Brittany’s LLC</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92876 (D.N.H. May 28, 2020).....	34
<i>EZScreenPrint LLC v. SmallDog Prints LLC</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131611 (D. Ariz. Aug. 6, 2018)	30
<i>Fidrych v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2020)	24, 26, 29
<i>Fraserside IP L.L.C. v. Hammy Media, Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 124378 (N.D. Iowa Jan. 17, 2012)	27
<i>Fraserside IP L.L.C. v. Letyagin</i> , 885 F.Supp.2d 906 (N.D. Iowa 2012).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Fraserside IP L.L.C. v. Netvertising Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 6681795 (N.D. Iowa Dec. 21, 2012)	28
<i>Fraserside IP L.L.C. v. Youngtek Solutions Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 2906462 (N.D. Iowa July 16, 2012)	28
<i>Fraserside IP, L.L.C. v. Youngtek Solutions, Ltd.</i> , 2013 WL 139510 (N.D. Iowa Jan. 10, 2013)	27
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	9, 20, 22
<i>Gray v. Riso Kagaku Corp.</i> , 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 8406 (4th Cir. Apr. 17, 1996)	36
<i>GreatFence.com, Inc. v. Bailey</i> , 726 Fed. Appx. 260 (5th Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>Harrods Ltd. v. Sixty Internet Domain Names</i> , 302 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Hy Cite Corp. v. Badbusinessbureau.com, L.L.C.</i> , 297 F.Supp.2d 1154 (W.D. Wis. 2004)	10
<i>Illinois v. Hemi Grp. LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	9, 13, 24
<i>Kindig It Design, Inc. v. Creative Controls, Inc.</i> , 157 F.Supp.3d 1167 (D. Utah 2016).....	34
<i>King v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 632 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Lakin v. Prudential Sec.</i> , 348 F.3d 704 (8th Cir. 2003)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Liberty Media Holdings, LLC v. Letyagin</i> , 2011 WL 13217328 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 14, 2011)	27
<i>Matus v. Premium Nutraceuticals, LLC</i> , 715 Fed. Appx. 662 (9th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Mink v. AAAA Dev. LLC</i> , 190 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Mireskandari v. Daily Mail & Gen. Trust PLC</i> , 2020 Va. Cir. LEXIS 104 (Fairfax Cir. Ct. July 27, 2020)	18
<i>Plixer Int’l, Inc. v. Scrutinizer GmbH</i> , 905 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018)	8, 14
<i>Proprietors of Strata Plan No. 36 v. Coral Gardens Resort Mgmt., Ltd.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97704 (E.D. Va. Oct. 16, 2009)	30
<i>Ratliff v. Cooper Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 444 F.2d 745 (4th Cir. 1971)	29
<i>Shrader v. Biddinger</i> , 633 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Siegel v. HSBC Holdings PLC</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8986 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2018)	37
<i>Sinatra v. Nat’l Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 854 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1988)	36
<i>Sioux Transp., Inc. v. XPO Logistics, Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171801 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 22, 2015)	33
<i>Tamburo v. Dworkin</i> , 601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Triple Up Ltd. v. Youku Tudou Inc.</i> , 235 F.Supp.3d 15 (D.D.C. 2017)	14
<i>Triple Up, Ltd. v. Youku Tudou, Inc.</i> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 19699 (D.C. Cir. July 17, 2018).....	16, 18
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Shelter Capital Partners LLC</i> , 718 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	8, 9, 12, 18, 24
<i>Wenche Siemer v. Learjet Acquisition Corp.</i> , 966 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Winfield Collection, Ltd. v. McCauley</i> , 105 F.Supp.2d 746 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	11
<i>Wortham v. KarstadtQuelle AG</i> , 153 Fed. Appx. 819 (3d Cir. 2005)	36
<i>XMission, L.C. v. Fluent LLC</i> , 955 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2020)	8, 23, 26
<i>Zippo Manufacturing Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.</i> , 952 F.Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Fourteenth Amendment	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
F.R.C.P. 12(b)(2)	4
ARTICLES	
David Swetnam-Burland and Stacy O. Stitham, <i>Back to the Future: Revisiting Zippo in Light of ‘Modern Concerns,’</i> 29 J. MARSHALL J. COMPUTER & INFO. L. 231 (2012)	33
Elma Delic, <i>Cloudy Jurisdiction: Foggy Skies in Traditional Jurisdiction Create Unclear Legal Standards for Cloud Computing and Tech- nology,</i> 50 SUFFOLK U. L. REV. 471 (2017)	11
Eric Goldman, <i>Technology and Marketing Law Blog</i> , “Running Geotargeted Advertising Con- fers Personal Jurisdiction – UMG Recordings v. Kurbanov” (June 27, 2020)	19
J. Alexander Lawrence and Lily Smith, <i>Socially Aware</i> , “Stretching the Bounds of Personal Jurisdiction, 4th Circuit Finds Geotargeted Advertising May Subject Foreign Website Owner to Personal Jurisdiction in the U.S.” (July 21, 2020)	19
Jonathan Spencer Barnard, <i>A Brave New Borderless World: Standardization Would End Decades of Inconsistency in Determining Proper Personal Jurisdiction in Cyberspace Cases,</i> 40 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 249 (2016)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
M. M. McKeown, <i>The Internet and the Constitution: A Selective Retrospective</i> , 9 WASH J.L. TECH. & ARTS 133 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
Mark Sableman and Michael Nepple, “Will the Zippo Sliding Scale for Internet Jurisdiction Slide into Oblivion?” <i>Journal of Internet Law</i> (July 2016).....	33, 35
Max D. Lovrin, <i>Virtual Pretrial Jurisdiction for Virtual Contacts</i> , 85 BROOKLYN L. REV. 943 (2020).....	11
Patrick J. Borchers, <i>Extending Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4(K)(2): A Way to (Partially) Clean Up the Personal Jurisdiction Mess</i> , 67 AM. U.L. REV. 413 (2017).....	9
Paul Resnikoff, <i>Digital Music News</i> , “YouTube Says Just 2.5% Of Its Traffic Is Music-Related” (April 29, 2016).....	21
Timothy Geigner, <i>Techdirt</i> , “Music Industry Is Painting A Target On YouTube Ripping Sites, Despite Their Many Non-Infringing Uses” (Sept. 15, 2017).....	2
Timothy Geigner, <i>Techdirt</i> , “Russian Stream-Rip Sites Attempt To Take Jurisdiction Issue All The Way To SCOTUS” (Aug. 3, 2020)	16
Zoe Niesel, <i>#PersonalJurisdiction: A New Age of Internet Contacts</i> , 94 IND. L. J. 103 (2019).....	33
